STATE OF NEW YORK **DEPARTMENT OF STATE**

ONE COMMERCE PLAZA 99 WASHINGTON AVENUE ALBANY, NY 12231-0001 HTTPS://DOS.NY.GOV KATHY HOCHUL GOVERNOR ROBERT J. RODRIGUEZ SECRETARY OF STATE

March 29, 2024

Town of Sand Lake Barbara Hansen PO Box 273 Sand Lake, NY 12153

RE: Town of Sand Lake, Local Law 1 2024, filed on 3/26/2024

Dear Sir/Madam:

The above referenced material was filed by this office as indicated. Additional local law filing forms can be obtained from our website, www.dos.ny.gov.

Sincerely, State Records and Law Bureau (518) 473-2492



RESOLUTION #2024-03-86 Moved by: Councilman Glasser Seconded By: Supervisor Clemens

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF 2024 ESTABLISHING A MORATORIUM ON INDUSTRIAL PROCESSING, LIGHT MANUFACTURING AND MANUFACTURING FOR SIX (6) MONTHS IN THE TOWN OF SAND LAKE

WHEREAS, the Sand Lake Town Board met on February 14th, 2024 to introduce proposed Local Law #1 of 2024 and to schedule a Public Hearing for February 28th, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Public Hearing was held at the Sand Lake Town Hall at 7:00 pm on February 28th, 2024; and

WHEREAS, there was no public comment on the proposed local law, now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Sand Lake, hereby approves Local Law #1 of 2024 entitled "Establishing a Moratorium on Industrial Processing, Light Manufacturing, and Manufacturing for six (6) months in the Town of Sand Lake"; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to file a certified copy of such adopted Local Law with the Office of the New York State Secretary of State.

AYES 4 - NAYS 0 UNANIMOUS

STATE OF NEW YORK)

SS

COUNTY OF RENSSELAER)

I, Barbara Hansen, Town Clerk of the Town of Sand Lake, N.Y., Rensselaer County, New York

DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that I have compared the foregoing with the original Resolution adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Sand Lake at a meeting of said Board held on the 13th day of March, 2024, and that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of the original resolution and of the whole thereof, and that said original Resolution is on file in my office.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY, that each member of the Town Board had due notice of said meeting, and that Supervisor Clemens, Deputy Supervisor Nippes, Councilman Glasser, and Councilwoman Mason were present at such meeting.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the Town of Sand Lake, this 18th day of March. 2024.

Town Clerk